

No. 15-172

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

EQUIFAX INFORMATION SERVICES, LLC,
Defendant-Petitioner,

v.

DONNA K. SOUTTER,
for herself and on behalf of all similarly situated individuals
Plaintiff-Respondent.

On Appeal from United States District Court for the Eastern
District of Virginia, Richmond Division, No. 3:10-cv-107-REP

**ANSWER IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR INTERLOCUTORY
APPEAL UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 23(f)**

Leonard A. Bennett
Matthew J. Erausquin
Casey S. Nash
Susan M. Rotkis
CONSUMER LITIGATION
ASSOCIATES, P.C.
763 J. Clyde Morris Boulevard
Newport News, VA 23601
(757) 930-3660

Deepak Gupta
Jonathan E. Taylor
GUPTA BECK PLLC
1735 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 888-1741

Dale W. Pittman
LAW OFFICE OF DALE W. PITTMAN, P.C.
112-A W. Tabb Street
Petersburg, VA 23803
(804) 861-6000

Counsel for Plaintiff-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction 1

Questions presented..... 3

Background..... 4

Rule 23(f) standards 11

Argument 12

 I. The district court did not abuse its discretion in holding that class members may be readily identified using Equifax’s own records..... 12

 II. The district court did not abuse its discretion in holding that common issues predominate and that a class action would be superior to other methods of adjudication..... 17

Conclusion 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Byrd v. Aaron’s Inc.</i> , — F.3d —, 2015 WL 1727613 (3d Cir. Apr. 16, 2015)	15, 17
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Comcast v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)	19
<i>Dalton v. Capital Associated Industries, Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Ealy v. Pinkerton Government Services</i> , 514 F. App’x 299 (4th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>EQT Production Co. v. Adair</i> , 764 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2014).....	1, 12, 13, 16
<i>Lienhart v. Dryvit Systems, Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 2001).....	1, 11, 12
<i>Murray v. GMAC Mortgage Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Prado-Steiman v. Bush</i> , 221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Safeco Insurance Co. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	4
<i>Soutter v. Equifax Information Services, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 1226025 (E.D. Va. Mar. 30, 2011).....	6, 7
<i>Soutter v. Equifax Information Services, LLC</i> , 498 F. App’x 260 (4th Cir. 2012).....	9, 19
<i>Stillmock v. Weis Markets, Inc.</i> , 385 F. App’x 267 (4th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>

Young v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co.,
693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 15

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b)..... 4, 5

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 23(b)..... 18

Treatises

McLaughlin on Class Actions (11th ed.)..... 15
